

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,	)	Appeal from the United States
	)	District Court, Eastern District
	)	of Michigan
	)	
vs.	)	CR. NO. 11-20259
	)	
JEAN CLAUDE KODJO TOVIAVE	)	Judge Arthur J. Tarnow
	)	
Defendant-Appellant.	)	
	)	

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF JEAN CLAUDE KODJO TOVIAVE**

---

Christopher Keleher  
The Keleher Appellate Law Group, LLC  
115 South LaSalle Street, Suite 2600  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
(312) 648-6164  
Attorney for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I.    Admitting the Confession From Toviave’s Custodial Interrogation Violated the Fifth Amendment.....	2
A.    The prosecution ignores critical facts.....	2
B.    Toviave’s confession was involuntary.....	6
C.    An involuntary confession is not harmless.....	9
D.    Summation.....	11
II.   Requiring Relatives To Do Household Chores While Providing Food, Shelter, Clothing, and Transportation is Not Forced Labor.....	11
A.    Legislative history does not support the prosecution.....	11
B.    The forced labor statute only applies where some benefit of labor or services is obtained.....	13
C.    The forced labor statute covers domestic servitude but not chores by household members.....	14
D.    The rule of lenity applies.....	18
III.  Toviave’s Right to Defend Himself Was Foreclosed By Excluding Cultural References.....	19
IV.  Admitting Toviave’s Related Offenses Undermined The Presumption of Innocence.....	21

A.	The standard of review is <i>de novo</i> .....	21
B.	The related offenses only prejudiced Toviave.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	23
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. RULE 32(a)(7).....	24
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	10
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	10
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	20
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	9
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964).....	11
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972).....	8
<i>Ledbetter v. Edwards</i> , 35 F.3d 1062 (6th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Lynumn v. Illinois</i> , 372 U.S. 528 (1963).....	9
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....	5
<i>Simpson v. Jackson</i> , 615 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2010).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Afolabi</i> , No. 10-3905 (3d Cir. Jan. 4, 2013).....	19
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 516 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>United States v. Calimlim</i> , 538 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Crossley</i> , 224 F.3d 847 (6th Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>United States v. Dann</i> , 652 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>United States v. Djoumessi</i> , 538 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Hardy</i> , 228 F.3d 745 (6th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>United States v. Kaufman</i> , 546 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	11, 12, 18
<i>United States v. King</i> , 840 F.2d 1276 (6th Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>United States v. Mahan</i> , 190 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 628 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>United States v. Nnaji</i> , 447 F. App’x 558 (5th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>United States v. Throneburg</i> , 921 F.2d 654 (6th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>United States v. Udeozor</i> , 515 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2008).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. West</i> , 167 F. App’x 550 (6th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	18

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES**

CONST. AMEND. V.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1584.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1589.....	<i>passim</i>
Trafficking Victims Protection Act of 2000.....	11, 12
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7).....	24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 106-93.....	11, 12
